## **RESOLUTION FOR FOREST RANGER JOHN HOLLOWELL**

Upon the recommendation of the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board

Member Fearing, seconded by Board Member Kernea, to approve the following resolution:

**WHEREAS,** John Wilbur Hollowell served as a Chowan County Deputy Forest Ranger/ex officio Game Warden with the Department of Conservation and Development beginning in January, 1929; and

**WHEREAS,** on August 30, 1930, Deputy Hollowell was assaulted by three individuals after testifying as a witness for the state when he left the courtroom, suffered a concussion, and later died that day; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chowan County Emergency Responder Memorial Committee and the Chowan County Board of Commissioners support the dedication of the bridge naming in honor and memory of Deputy Forest Ranger/ex officio Game Warden Deputy John Wilbur Hollowell.

## Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names the Rocky Hock Creek Bridge on Rocky Hock Road in Chowan County as the **Deputy John Hollowell Bridge**.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the seventh day of November 2013 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

annan

Chairman

Secretary of Mansportation